
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter the 
building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Cross (Chair) 
Councillors Hornsby-Smith, Ballsdon, Ennis, 
Goss, Griffith, Juthani, Keeping, Lanzoni, 
Leng, Magon, McCann, McElroy, 
McGrother, O'Connell, Rowland and 
Stevens 

 Direct:  0118 937 2744 
e-mail: andrew.wood@reading.gov.uk 
 
4 March 2025 

 
Your contact is: Andrew Wood - Committee Services 
 
 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT 
COMMITTEE 12 MARCH 2025 
 
A meeting of the Strategic Environment, Planning and Transport Committee will be held on 
Wednesday, 12 March 2025 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber **, Civic Offices, Reading. The 
Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
** please see information about access to the Civic Offices at the end of the agenda. 
 
 
 

 WARDS 
AFFECTED 

Page No 

  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  
 
2. DELEGATED DECISIONS 
 

  
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 5 - 12 

 To confirm the Minutes of the Strategic Environment, 
Planning and Transport Committee held on 20 November 
2024. 
 

  

 
4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TRAFFIC 

MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 13 - 20 

 To receive the Minutes for the meeting of the Traffic 
Management Sub-Committee held on 27 November 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 



5. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES 
 

 21 - 62 

 To receive the Minutes for meetings of the: 
  
                Atomic Weapons Establishment (AWE) Local Liaison 

Committee on 7 November 2024. 
                Clearer Air, Safer Transport (CAST) Forum on 28 

November 2024. 
                Reading Climate Change Partnership Board on 17 

October 2024 
 

  

 
6. PETITIONS 
 

  

 Petitions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in 
relation to matters falling within the Committee’s powers 
and duties which have been received by the Assistant 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services by no later than 12 
noon, four clear working days before the day of the 
meeting. 
 

  

 
7. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF 

THE PUBLIC 
 

  

 Questions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in 
relation to matters falling within the Committee’s powers 
and duties which have been submitted in writing and have 
been received by the Assistant Director of Legal & 
Democratic Services by no later than 12 noon, four clear 
working days before the day of the meeting. 
 

  

 
8. JANUARY 2024 FLOOD UPDATE REPORT 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

63 - 136 

 A report updating on progress towards the delivery of 
recommended actions and flood reduction measures as set 
out in the ‘January 2024 Flood Event Options Report’ 
endorsed by Policy Committee on 8 July 2024. The report 
also seeks approval of the Council’s revised Sandbag 
Policy. 
 

  

 
9. STRATEGIC TRANSPORT SCHEMES UPDATE 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

137 - 146 

 A report updating on progress towards the delivery of the 
current programme of strategic transport schemes in 
Reading. 
 

  

 
10. FORMATION OF A TASK-AND-FINISH GROUP TO 

SCRUTINISE THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
COUNCIL'S ACTIVE TRAVEL STRATEGY 

 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

147 - 152 

 A report to establish a task-and-finish group to scrutinise 
the implementation of the Council's active travel strategy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



** Access to Civic Offices - Please note that, from 13 January 2025, the Customer Main 
Entrance to the Civic Offices is moving from the front of the building to the back, because of 
construction work for the new Central Library. 
 
If you are attending the meeting in person, please enter via the new Customer Main Entrance in 
Simmonds Street.  (The Council is asking customers not to come down Fobney Street to access 
the new Customer Entrance, due to heavy construction traffic in this area, and instead to walk via 
the pedestrian alleyway off Bridge Street next to the “Greek Van”)  See map below: 
 

 
 



 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act. Data 
collected during a webcast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published policy. 
 
Members of the public seated in the public gallery will not ordinarily be filmed by the automated 
camera system. However, please be aware that by moving forward of the pillar, or in the unlikely 
event of a technical malfunction or other unforeseen circumstances, your image may be captured.  
Therefore, by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
Please speak to a member of staff if you have any queries or concerns. 
 
 



STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE  
MEETING MINUTES - 20 NOVEMBER 2024 

 
 

 
1 
 

Present: Councillors Cross (Chair), Hornsby-Smith (Vice-Chair), Ballsdon, Ennis, 
Griffith, Juthani, Keeping, Lanzoni, McCann, McElroy, McGrother, 
O'Connell and Stevens. 
 

In attendance:  
 

Councillor Magon (remotely via Teams).  

Apologies: Councillors Goss, Leng and Rowland. 
 
 

11. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2024 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
12. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-

COMMITTEE  
 
The Minutes of meetings of the Traffic Management Sub-Committee held on 13 June 2024 
and 11 September 2024 were received. 
 
13. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES  
 
The Minutes of the following meetings were received: 

  
• Joint Waste Disposal Board on 13 June 2024 and 19 September 2024.   
• Reading Climate Change Partnership Board on 18 January 2024, 18 April 

2024 and 18 July 2024. 
 
14. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
A question on the following matter was asked in accordance with Standing Order 36. 
  
Questioner 
  

Subject 
  

Councillor McElroy 
  

Local freeze on the bus fare cap in Reading. 
  

  
(The full text of the question and reply was made available on the Reading Borough Council 
website). 
 
15. ADOPTION OF THE CHRISTCHURCH CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL  
 
Further to Minute 25 of the meeting held on 13 March 2024, the Committee considered a 
report that recommended the adoption of a final version of the Christchurch Conservation 
Area Appraisal covering the area of Christchurch within Redlands and Katesgrove wards, 
following the completion of a public consultation. The following documents were appended 
to the report: 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE  
MEETING MINUTES - 20 NOVEMBER 2024 

 
 

 
2 
 

• Appendix 1 - Equality Impact Assessment 
• Appendix 2 - Statement of Consultation on the Draft Christchurch 

Conservation Area Appraisal 
• Appendix 3 - Christchurch Conservation Area Appraisal (adoption version) 

  
The Appraisal had been carried out as a community project led by the Reading 
Conservation Areas Advisory Committee (CAAC) with assistance from Council planning 
officers and interested local community representatives. At the meeting held on 13 March 
2024 the Committee had agreed for a public consultation to be carried out on a draft 
version of the Christchurch Conservation Area Appraisal to replace the previous Appraisal 
which dated from 2010.  
  
The Appraisal recommended that a number of boundary changes be made to significantly 
extend the conservation area to include properties on Whitley Street, Basingstoke Road, 
Milman Road, Glebe Road, Christchurch Gard
[...]
ouncil’s corporate greenhouse gas emissions was 
attached to the report at Appendix 2. The report tracked the progress made towards the 
implementation of the Council’s Carbon Plan and the targets within it. The headline 
conclusion of the Annual Report was that the Council’s carbon footprint for the 2023/24 
business year had been cut by 72.7% since 2008-09. This represented a slight increase in 
emissions from 2022/23 and meant that the Council’s emissions had risen by 1.2% against 
the baseline. The slight rise in emissions put the Council above its benchmark target of 
meeting an 85% cut in corporate emissions by 2025. As had been concluded in the 
previous year, which had seen modest reductions, further action and investment would be 
needed to achieve the 85% target, and to make progress towards the ultimate target of 
becoming a net zero organisation by 2030. The report noted that some factors affecting 
emissions, in particular the increase in the carbon intensity of electricity, were beyond the 
Council’s control. A summary of the key conclusions drawn from the Annual Report 2023/24 
on the Reading Climate Emergency Strategy were set out in section 4 of the report. 
  
Resolved – 

(1) That the progress in reducing Reading Borough’s carbon emissions, 
which had fallen by 54% since 2005 be noted; 

(2) That the progress in reducing Reading Borough Council’s corporate 
emissions, which had fallen by 72.7% since 2008/09 be noted; 

(3) That it be noted that, while progress was being made, the Council and 
other partners needed to increase the pace of emissions reduction to 
meet the targets for a net zero Reading, and a net zero Council, by 2030. 

 
19. STRATEGIC TRANSPORT SCHEMES UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report that updated on the progress that had been made 
towards the delivery of the programme of strategic transport schemes in Reading. The 
programme included major enhancements to public transport and active travel facilities and 
was aimed at encouraging more healthy lifestyles, helping to address the Climate 
Emergency and improve air quality in the borough. The current programme included the 
following schemes and initiatives: 
  

• Bus Service Improvement Plan Programme (BSIP) 
• South Reading Bus Rapid Transit 
• Reading West Station Upgrade 
• Tilehurst Station Upgrade 
• Shinfield Road Active Travel Scheme 
• Bath Road Active Travel Scheme 
• School Streets Programme 
• Active Travel Behavioural Change Programme  

Page 11



STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE  
MEETING MINUTES - 20 NOVEMBER 2024 

 
 

 
8 
 

  
Updates for each of the schemes listed above were set out in the report. Each strategic 
transport scheme had been aligned with the Council’s Local Transport Plan (LTP), the 
Reading Transport Strategy 2040, with the delivery of each individual scheme playing a key 
part in achieving the overall vision and objectives of the LTP.  
  
At the meeting the Strategic Transport Manager also updated on the Zero Emission Bus 
Regional Areas (ZEBRA) fund scheme and on the £4.7m of funding that had been secured 
for the provision of 24 electric buses. The Committee heard that work had started to install 
charging infrastructure at the bus depot which was expected to be completed by spring 
2025 and that electric buses were expected to start to run in summer 2025. Updates on the 
ZEBRA fund scheme would be included in future Strategic Transport Scheme Update 
reports.  

Resolved - That the progress made on delivery of the current programme of 
strategic transport schemes, as summarised in the report, be noted. 

 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.44 pm) 

Page 12



TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES – 27 NOVEMBER 2024 

1 

 

Present: Councillors Lanzoni (Chair), Ayub, Barnett-Ward, Cross, Eden, 
Ennis, Gittings, Griffiths. Hacker, Hornsby-Smith, Keeping, 
McGrother and White. 

Also Present via 
Microsoft Teams: 

Councillors Nikulina and R Singh. 

2
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank



Strategic Environment, 
Planning and Transport 
Committee 
 
12 March 2025  

 
Title January 2024 Flood Update Report 

Purpose of the report To make a decision   

Report status Public report  

Report author  Sam Shean, Highways & Traffic Services Manager 

Lead Councillor  Cllr Karen Rowland, Lead Councillor for Environmental Services & 
Community Safety. 

Corporate priority Healthy Environment 

Recommendations 

1. That the Committee notes the progress of the recommended 
actions set out in the ‘January 2024 Flood Event Options Report’ 
presented and approved at Policy Committee on 8th July 2024. 

2. That the Committee approves the updated Sandbag Policy set 
out in section 3.15 and Appendix 3. 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. The Council is the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) as set out in the Flood & Water 

Management Act 2010 (FWMA) and has a duty to investigate and report all flood events 
findings using a Section 19 report. 

1.2. Section 19 of the FWMA states that on becoming aware of a flood in their area, the 
LLFA must investigate (to the extent that it considers to be necessary or appropriate), 
which Flood Risk Management Authorities (RMAs) have relevant flood risk 
management functions and whether each RMA has exercised, or plans to exercise, 
those functions in response to the flood. 

1.3. Schedule 2 of the FWMA amends other Acts and under the amended Section 14A of 
the Land Drainage Act 1991, LLFAs have the power to carry out works to manage flood 
risk from surface water runoff, groundwater and ordinary watercourses, where the work 
is desirable having regard to the ‘Local Flood Risk Management Strategy’. 

1.4. The Council responded to a flood event in January 2024 and reported to Policy 
Committee in July 2024 with recommended actions. This report sets out the progress on 
the agreed actions by the Council, as well as the options to reduce flooding, and the 
‘lessons learned’ following a review of the i
[...]
mmunities 
and resident’s 
associations, as 
appropriate, to 
develop local flood 
response plans, 
which will be under 
the control of local 
flood wardens (or 
other responsible 
individuals). 

Affected residents to be made aware of the 
flood response action plans 

In progress/ 
Letter to go 
to residents 
March 2025 

To share with 
affected residents in 
February / March 
2025 To work with 
local communities & 
residential 
associations, as 
appropriate, to 
develop flood 
response plans, 
which will be under 
the control of local 
flood wardens (or 
other responsible 
individuals) 

Residents are provided with a clear route to 
contact the Council should assistance be 
required. 

In progress/ 
Letter to go 
to residents 
Feb / March 
2025 

To share with 
affected residents in 
February / March 
2025 

Page 68



That cyclical inspections and maintenance 
regimes are carried out on the watercourse 
ditches and recorded. 

Completed 
July 2024 

Added to the annual 
ditch inspections 
programme. 

That the Council ‘Flood Response Plan’ is 
stored on a centrally accessible SharePoint 
site that all Emergency Response teams can 
access when required. 

Completed 
March 2024 

Completed no further 
action. 

That the review and update of the response 
plan is completed, and new data and 
information added and or amended 
accordingly. 

March / April 
2025 

The Council’s single 
‘Flood Response 
Plan’ is reviewed 
every two years (it is 
currently being 
reviewed) or after a 
significant flood 
event, as necessary. 

 

3.15  Sandbag Policy 

The Council has carried out a review of its sandbag policy which reiterates that the Council 
will provide sandbags to Council owned properties and that private property owners are 
responsible for resourcing / storing their own sandbags. The Council recognises that during 
extreme events there are a limited number of vulnerable properties that may flood and, in 
this respect, has amended the Policy to allow deployment to 
[...]
lowing powers: 

• Power to do works to manage flood risk from surface runoff, groundwater and ordinary

watercourses;

• Powers to designate structures and features that affect flooding;

• Powers to request information from any person in connection with the authority’s flood risk

management functions;

The Act has also given them new responsibilities which can be divided into the following areas: 

• Meeting the Flood Risk Regulations;

• Reporting Flood Incidents;

• Flood Investigation Report;

• Register and Record of Assets;

• Designating Assets; and

• Regulation of Ordinary Watercourses

Riparian Responsibility 

Where a watercourse (not main river) abuts / runs along the frontage of a private property the riparian 

owner (property landowner) has responsibility for the full length along their property frontage to the 

centreline of the watercourse. 

Further advice can be found here: 

Owning a watercourse - GOV.UK 

Appendix 4

Page 133

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/owning-a-watercourse#manage-flood-risk-rules-and-responsibilities


Photos Heron Island Culvert Cleaning 

Page 134



Circuit Lane Flood Protection Works 

Raised road area to hold water back 

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

   
 

Strategic Environment, 
Planning and Transport 
Committee 
 
12 March 2025  

 
Title Strategic Transport Schemes Update 

Purpose of the report To note the report for information   

Report status Public report  

Report author  Chris Maddocks, Strategic Transport Manager 

Lead Councillor  Cllr John Ennis, Lead Councillor for Climate Strategy and Transport 

Corporate priority Healthy Environment 

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to: 
1. Note the progress made on delivery of the current programme of 

strategic transport schemes as summarised in this report. 
2. Note the Bus Service Improvement Plan and Active Travel Fund 

grant funding allocations from the Department for Transport for 
2025/26, subject to the preparation of associated Delivery Plans 
to be submitted to Government. 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the latest progress with the delivery 

of the programme of strategic transport schemes and initiatives in Reading. This 
programme of approximately £40m over the next 2-3 years includes major enhancements 
to public transport and active travel facilities; aimed at encouraging more healthy 
lifestyles, reducing pollution and carbon emissions and supporting sustainable economic 
growth in the borough. 

1.2. The current programme includes the following schemes and initiatives: 

• Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) Programme 

• South Reading Bus Rapid Transit 

• Electric Bus Programme 

• Tilehurst Station Upgrade 

• Active Travel Fund (ATF) Programme 

• School Streets Programme 

• Active Travel Behavioural Change Programme 

1.3. In addition, the report provides an update on the Bus Service Improvement Plan and 
Active Travel Fund grant funding allocated by the Department for Transport to Reading 
for 2025-26, subject to the preparation of associated Delivery Plans to be submitted to 
Government. 

2. Policy Context 

Page 137

Agenda Item 9



   
 

   
 

2.1. The Council adopted its new Local Transport Plan (LTP), the Reading Transport Strategy 
2040, at the meeting of full Council on 15 October 2024. The Strategy sets out an 
ambitious vision to create healthier, greener and more equal communities through the 
future provision of travel options in Reading. The Strategy is focused on promoting 
sustainable transport options as a realistic alternative to the private car, setting out how 
transport facilities and services will be developed to 2040 to help achieve our wider 
objectives for the town. These include health and wellbeing, economic growth and social 
inequalities, improved air quality and the Climate Emergency. The strategic transport 
schemes included within this report are fully aligned with the new Str
[...]
capital and revenue schemes and initiatives within this programme are monitored 
regularly as part of the Council’s internal budget monitoring processes. 

10.2. Specific grant conditions are attached to the individual external grants which have been 
secured to fund the delivery of the programme of schemes and initiatives as set out within 
this report. These conditions relate to both the type of works that the grants can be used 
to fund and the timescales within which the funding needs to be spent. Failure to meet 
these conditions may result in the Council being required to repay the grant funding, either 
in part or in full. 

11. Timetable for Implementation 
11.1. The latest timetables for implementation of the individual schemes and initiatives which 

make up the full programme are set out within the report. 

12. Background Papers 
12.1. There are none. 

Page 146



Strategic Environment, 
Planning and Transport 
Committee 
 
12 March 2025  

 

Title Formation of a Task-and-Finish Group to Scrutinise the 
Implementation of the Council’s Active Travel Strategy 

Purpose of the report To make a decision   

Report status Public report  

Report author  Andrew Wood (Principal Committee Administrator) 

Lead Councillor  Councillor John Ennis (Lead Councillor for Climate Strategy and 
Transport) 

Corporate priority Healthy Environment 

Recommendations 

1. That a task-and-finish group be established to scrutinise the 
implementation of the Council’s active travel strategy; 

2. That the terms of reference of the task-and-finish group, as set 
out in Appendix 1, be agreed; 

3. That the membership of the task-and-finish group, as set out in 
section 3 of the report, be agreed; 

4. That a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Strategic 
Environment, Planning and Transport Committee setting out the 
task-and-finish group’s findings and recommendations; 

 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. This report has been prepared following a request made by Councillor Will Cross, Chair 

of the Strategic Environment, Planning and Transport Committee, to conduct an 
overview and scrutiny exercise focusing on the implementation of the Council’s active 
travel strategy. 

1.2. The purpose of this report is to allow the Committee to consider formally establishing a 
councillor-led task-and-finish group to conduct an overview and scrutiny exercise 
focusing on the implementation of the Council’s active travel strategy and to assess the 
effectiveness of the delivery of its objectives. 

1.3. The proposed terms of reference and membership of the task-and-finish group are set 
out in Appendix 1 of this report. 

2. Policy Context 
2.1. The Strategic Environment, Planning and Transport (SEPT) Committee is responsible 

for the statutory and non-statutory functions relating to transport within the Borough. 
Under the Constitution, the Committee is also responsible for the overview, service 
performance and improvement and scrutiny of all functions for which it is responsible. 

2.2. The Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, are set out in Part 4 of the 
Council’s Constitution (pages 133-135 refer). They state that Committees may set up 
and appoint task-orientated, time-limited task-and-finish groups to undertake overview 
and scrutiny exercises and report back to the appointing Committee. 

2.3. Active travel refers to modes of travel that involve a level of activity such as walking and 
cycling. On 15 October 2024, following a recommendation from SEPT Committee, the 

Page 147

Agenda Item 10



Council adopted the Reading Transport Strategy 2040 as the Local Transport Plan 
(LTP) for the Borough (Minute 21 refers). The LTP includes within it the Council’s active 
travel strategy and sub-strategies, including the Local Cycling, Walking and 
Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP). 

3. The Proposal 
3.1. It is proposed that a cross-party, councillor-led, task-and-finish group be established to 

provide overview and scrutiny focusing o
[...]
st practice and areas for improvement. 
5. To assess how the implementation of active travel schemes is meeting the Council's 

Local Transport Plan objectives. 
6. To make recommendations to be considered by a subsequent meeting of the SEPT 

Committee. 
 

Policy and Financial Considerations: 
 

7. To note the existing process for the allocation of CIL moneys to fund active travel 
schemes. 

8. To note the need to balance the Council’s limited resources for Strategic Transport, 
including active travel, in terms of both funding and staff, alongside the other schemes 
and initiatives required to deliver the LTP objectives. 

9. That acceptance and/or priority given to recommendations will be taken following 
consultation with the Executive Director Economic Growth and Neighbourhood 
Services and in consultation with the Lead Councillor for Climate Strategy and 
Transport. 

10. To make recommendations that feed into the LCWIP update alongside other 
consultation input from stakeholders and the Lead Councillor. 

11. To note that any recommendations with financial implications would need be reviewed 
by the Executive Director Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services and S151 
officer. 

12. To note that resourcing of the overview and scrutiny exercise will be managed from 
within existing budgets.  

Page 151



Appendix 1 - Active Travel Task & Finish Group - 
 Terms of Reference and Membership 

 

 

 
Membership (7): 
 
Membership of the Task and Finish Group will be on the basis of 4:1:1:1 (Labour: Green: 
Conservative: Liberal Democrat). Appointments to the Task and Finish Group will be made as 
follows: 
 

Labour 4 Cllr Will Cross (Chair) 
Cllr Andrew Hornsby-Smith 
Cllr Jacopo Lanzoni 
Cllr Jenny McGrother 

Green 1 Cllr Josh Williams 
Conservative  1 Cllr Stephen Goss 
Liberal Democrat 1 Cllr James Moore 

 

Page 152


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Traffic Management Sub-Committee
	5 Minutes of Other Bodies
	CAST Forum Notes - 28

Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE  
MEETING MINUTES - 12 MARCH 2025 

 
 

 
1 
 

Present: Councillors Cross (Chair), Ballsdon, Ennis, Goss, Griffith, 
Hornsby-Smith, Juthani, Keeping, Leng, McElroy, McGrother, 
O'Connell and Rowland. 
 

Also in attendance via 
Microsoft Teams: 
 

Councillors Magon and McCann. 

Apologies: Councillors Lanzoni and Stevens. 
 

 
20. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2024 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
21. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SUB-

COMMITTEE  
 
The Minutes of the Traffic Management Sub-Committee held on 27 November 2024 were 
received and noted. 
 
22. MINUTES OF OTHER BODIES  
 
The Minutes of the following meetings were received and noted: 
  

• Atomic Weapons Establishment (AWE) Local Liaison Committee - 7 
November 2024. 

• Cleaner Air and Safer Transport Forum (CAST) Forum - 28 November 2024.  
• Reading Climate Change Partnership Board - 17 October 2024. 

 
23. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS AND MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
A question on the following matter was asked in accordance with Standing Order 36. 
  

Questioner 
  

Subject 
  

Councillor Hornsby-Smith 
  

Local Plan Update  
  

  
(The full text of the question and reply was made available on the Reading Borough Council 
website). 
 
24. JANUARY 2024 FLOOD UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee received an update report on the progress that had been made towards 
implementing actions contained within the ‘January 2024 Flood Event Options Report’ as 
agreed by Policy Committee on 8 July 2024 (Minute 15 refers). The following documents 
were appended to the report: 

https://democracy.reading.gov.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=14027


STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE  
MEETING MINUTES - 12 MARCH 2025 

 
 

 
2 
 

  
• Appendix 1 - January 2024 Section 19 Flood Investigation Report 
• Appendix 2 - January 2024 Options Report 
• Appendix 3 - Updated Sandbag Policy 
• Appendix 4 - Flood Risk Roles & Responsibilities 

  
The report provided the Committee with an update on the progress that had been made 
towards implementing the agreed actions and summarised the further actions that needed 
to be taken to reduce the impact and risk of flooding along with the ‘lessons learned’ 
following a review of the January 2024 flood incident. The report also sought approval to 
update the Council’s Sandbag Policy which had been amended following the January 2024 
flood event.  
  
The report provided the Committee with the background to the January 2024 flood event 
during which the Reading area had been affected by flooding from the River Thames, River 
Kennet and Holy Brook, and their associated ditches and tributaries. During the event 21 
residential properties, three commercial properties and one static residential caravan had 
been flooded. Following this the Council, acting in its capacity as the Lead Local Flood 
Authority (LLFA), had commissioned Stantec to investigate and produce a ‘Flood Options 
Report’. The ‘Flood Options Report’ had included a list of recommended actions for the 
Lower Caversham, Southcote/Kennet Meadows and Scours Lane areas, as well as a 
number of recommended administrative actions for the Council and Environment Agency. 
The report provided updates on each of the recommended actions, including on those 
actions, that had been carried out or were currently in progress, and gave detail of the 
actions where there were ongoing requirements.  
  
The report also asked the Committee to approve an amended version of the Council’s 
Sandbag Policy. The amended Policy stated that the Council would continue to provide 
sandbags to Council-owned properties and that private property owners would remain 
responsible for resourcing/storing their own sandbags. However, the policy had been 
amended to recognise the fact that during extreme events there were a limited number of 
vulnerable properties that could flood and that the Council might therefore decide to deploy 
sandbags to residential locations that were are at risk of imminent flooding.  
  
At the meeting the Highways and Traffic Services Manager advised the Committee that 
Council would be writing to residents affected by the January 2024 flood event to provide 
them with information on a proposed open day at which residents would be able to obtain 
useful information relating to flooding. He further advised the Committee that the Council 
was seeking to establish a flood warden system that would enable residents to proactively 
monitor flood events, provide assistance during flood events and act as a link between 
residents and the Council. Following discussions at the meeting the Highways and Traffic 
Services Manager advised that officers would explore adding further useful information for 
residents about h flooding, including on how to obtain sandbags, and where to get help 
during a flood event on the Council’s website.  
  
Resolved – 
  



STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE  
MEETING MINUTES - 12 MARCH 2025 

 
 

 
3 
 

(1) That the progress made towards implementing the recommended 
actions set out in the ‘January 2024 Flood Event Options Report’ 
approved by Policy Committee on 8 July 2024 be noted. 
 

(2) That the Council’s updated Sandbag Policy, as summarised in section 
3.15 of the report, and attached at Appendix 3, be approved. 

 
25. STRATEGIC TRANSPORT SCHEMES UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report that provided an update on the progress made towards 
the delivery of the current programme of strategic transport schemes in Reading. The 
programme included several major enhancements to public transport and active travel 
facilities. The programme aimed to encourage more healthy lifestyles, reduce pollution and 
carbon emissions and support sustainable economic growth in the Borough. The report 
contained updates on the following individual schemes and initiatives: 

 
• Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) Programme - including details on 

ticketing and bus service enhancements and an update on the delivery of bus 
lane packages on London Road and Oxford Road 

• South Reading Bus Rapid Transit 
• Electric Bus Programme 
• Tilehurst Station Upgrade 
• Active Travel Fund Programme – including updates on the Shinfield Road and 

Bath Road active travel schemes 
• School Streets Programme 
• Active Travel Behavioural Change Programme 

  
The report also provided the Committee with an update on grant funding allocated to 
Reading by the Department for Transport (DfT) for 2025-26 for the Bus Service 
Improvement Plan and the Active Travel Fund programmes. A condition of both grant 
allocations required the Council to prepare and submit associated Delivery Plans to the 
Government detailing how the grants would be utilised to deliver against each programme. 
  
Resolved -    
  

(1) That the progress made towards the delivery of the current programme 
of strategic transport schemes, as summarised in the report, be noted. 
 

(2) That the Bus Service Improvement Plan and Active Travel Fund grant 
funding allocations from the Department for Transport for 2025/26 be 
noted, both of which required the Council to submit associated Delivery 
Plans to Government.  

  
26. FORMATION OF A TASK-AND-FINISH GROUP TO SCRUTINISE THE 

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE COUNCIL'S ACTIVE TRAVEL STRATEGY  
 
The Committee received a report that had been prepared following a request made by 
Councillor Cross, Chair of the Strategic Environment, Planning and Transport Committee, 



STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT COMMITTEE  
MEETING MINUTES - 12 MARCH 2025 

 
 

 
4 
 

for the Committee to conduct an overview and scrutiny exercise focusing on the 
implementation of the Council’s Active Travel Strategy. 
  
The report set out the process for the Committee to establish a Councillor-led, cross-party 
task-and-finish group to scrutinise the implementation of the Council’s Active Travel 
Strategy and to assess the effectiveness of the delivery of its objectives. The proposed 
terms of reference for the task-and-finish group were attached to the report at Appendix 1.  
  
The report explained that Group Leaders had been consulted and had put forward the 
names of councillors from their respective groups to sit on the task-and-finish group. The 
proposed membership of the group was set out in the report and in the terms of reference.  
  
At the meeting it was proposed that the terms of reference should be amended to 
emphasise the need for the task-and-finish group to look at equality and inclusivity 
objectives within the Local Transport Plan within the context of active travel. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(1) That a task-and-finish group be established to scrutinise the 
implementation of the Council’s active travel strategy; 
 

(2) That point 5 within the terms of reference, as attached to the report at 
Appendix 1, be amended to read as follows:  

  
“5.  To assess how the implementation of active travel schemes is 

meeting the Council's Local Transport Plan objectives especially 
inclusion and equality of access.” 

  
(3) That, subject to (2) above, the terms of reference of the task-and-finish 

group, as set out in Appendix 1 of report, be agreed;  
 

(4) That the membership of the task-and-finish group, as set out in section 
3 of the report, be agreed; 

 
(5) That a report be submitted to a future meeting of the Strategic 

Environment, Planning and Transport Committee setting out the task-
and-finish group’s findings and recommendations. 

 
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.01 pm) 


